No. 403, A.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 124.

AN ACT relating to fire insurance policies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Certificate of loss, what, sufficient.

Whenever any fire insurance SECTION 1. policy shall require the assured, in case of loss or damage by fire, to furnish to the company a certificate or statement of a magistrate or notary public, or whenever any fire insurance company. under any of the provisions of its policy, shall require the assured in case of loss or damage by fire to furnish a certificate or statement of a magistrate or notary public, it shall be a sufficient compliance on the part of the assured to furnish a certificate or statement of any magistrate or notary public residing in the county where the fire occurs, who shall not be interested in the claim or related to the assured.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.

No. 358. A.1

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT to amend chapter 215, laws of 1891, in relation to regulating booming of logs at Beef Slough, and prescribing charges therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 1.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 215, laws of ch. 215, laws of 1891, is hereby amended by striking out the words "seventy-five cents," where they appear in the

eleventh and nineteenth lines of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar." and by striking out the words "thirty days, where they appear in the twentieth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words "ten days;" so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 1. It shall be the Fixing tolls for duty of all persons and corporations engaged in rating. etc., logs at Beef driving, brailing, rafting, booming and sluicing slough. logs at Beef Slough, this state, to receive, brail, boom and raft logs for all persons desiring the same to be so received, brailed, boomed and rafted therein, and to deliver the same to the owner or person entitled thereto, securely and properly brailed, in a suitable and safe and at a practicable place in said slough, or in water adjacent thereto, at and for the rate of one dollar per thousand feet, which said sum shall be in full of all services in so driving, running, booming and brailing said logs at such safe and practicable place aforesaid. All of said logs shall be so received, sluiced, boomed, brailed and delivered to the owner or person entitled thereto at the place aforesaid, as speedily as the same is reasonably practicable, and the said price of one dollar per thousand feet aforesaid shall be payable within ten days after such logs shall have been so delivered at such place to the owner or person entitled thereto as aforesaid.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with or contravening the provisions hereof, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.